containment measures arising from the COVID-19 pandemic. In relation thereto, we
experienced slowdown in new orders and reschedule of delivery of our products by
customers which adversely affected the demand for our products and sales during the
FYE 2021.

There can be no assurance that the COVID-19 pandemic, MCO and/or any social and
economic restrictive measures to be imposed by the Government may be prolonged or
may worsen in the future which may consequently result in interruptions to our Group's
business and operations and thus have a material adverse impact on our results of
operations and financial performance. Please refer to Section 8.1.2 of this Prospectus for
further details on the risks pertaining to the COVID-19 pandemic.

(e) Impact of interest rates

 As at 31 December 2021, our Group's total borrowings of RM16.22 million consist of

term loans, lease liabilities and bankers' acceptances at the interest rates ranging from
3.29% to 6.64% per annum. The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a
reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end of the reporting period,
with all other variables held constant:

 As at 31 March As at 31

December
 2019 2020 2021 2021
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Effects on PAT

Increase of 77 basis points
(2020: 65 basis points and
2019: 2 basis points)

(2) (64) (97) (94)

Decrease of 77 basis points
(2020: 65 basis points and
2019: 2 basis points)

2 64 97 94

272

272

Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

77 basis point was a reasonably possible change in the interest rate for bank borrowings,
by taking in consideration the historical change of BLR of Bank Negara Malaysia in 1
year time as shown below:

 December 2020

%
December 2021

%
Variance

%
BLR 6.26 5.49 - 0.77

Our Group's objective in managing our interest rate expenses is to ensure an acceptable
level of exposure to interest rate fluctuations. As at the LPD, our borrowings have fixed
and determinable payments. Save for the lease liabilities, which are charged on a fixed
rate, the interest rates for our term loans and bankers' acceptances are based on the
prevailing bank's base lending rate or cost of funds plus or minus a margin agreed upon
by our bankers when the respective loans and financings were granted.

 There is no material impact from the fluctuations in interest rates on our profits for the

[…]

22 3.14  2.37  1.68  1.47  1.39

Note :
(#) – It is assumed to be the number of ordinary shares after the Acquisition of UFI and UDI but before

the public issue.

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(CONT’D)

Page 7

  Audited  Unaudited   Audited

NOTE

1.4.2018
to

31.3.2019

1.4.2019
to

31.3.2020

 1.4.2020
to

31.3.2021

 1.4.2020
to

31.12.2020

 1.4.2021
to

31.12.2021

GP Margin (%)  29.01  29.09  26.31  26.98  24.51

PBT Margin (%)  16.82  13.34  12.11  13.51  11.27

PAT Margin (%)  12.48  9.82  8.39  10.07  8.19

Effective tax rate (%)  25.83  26.35  30.70  25.43  27.35

Earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation and
amortisation
(“EBITDA”) (RM’000)

16,486

12,782

9,757  7,756  7,549
Number of ordinary

shares (’000) #

316,250  316,250  316,250  316,250  316,250
Basic and diluted

earnings per share
(“EPS”) (sen)

22 3.14  2.37  1.68  1.47  1.39

Note :
(#) – It is assumed to be the number of ordinary shares after the Acquisition of UFI and UDI but before

the public issue.

308

Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Page 8

Share
Capital

Invested
Capital

Retained
Profits

Total
Equity

Audited NOTE RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance at 1.4.2018 - 9,005  40,646  49,651

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial year - - 9,945 9,945

Issuance of shares 9 - 100 - 100

Dividend paid 23 - - (4,577)  (4,577)

Balance at 31.3.2019/1.4.2019 - 9,105  46,014  55,119

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial year - - 7,484 7,484

Issuance of shares 9 - 200  - 200

Dividend paid 23 - - (6,178)  (6,178)

Balance at 31.3.2020/1.4.2020 - 9,305  47,320  56,625

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial year - - 5,324  5,324

Issuance of shares 9 - 150  - 150

Dividends paid 23 - - (11,500)  (11,500)

Balance at 31.3.2021/1.4.2021  - 9,455  41,144  50,599

Issuance of shares   * - - *

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial period - - 4,411 4,411

Balance at 31.12.2021 * 9,455 45,555 55,010

(*) – Amount is less than RM500.

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Page 8

Share
Capital

Invested
Capital

Retained
Profits

Total
Equity

Audited NOTE RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance at 1.4.2018 - 9,005  40,646  49,651

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial year - - 9,945 9,945

Issuance of shares 9 - 100 - 100

Dividend paid 23 - - (4,577)  (4,577)

Balance at 31.3.2019/1.4.2019 - 9,105  46,014  55,119

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial year - - 7,484 7,484

Issuance of shares 9 - 200  - 200

Dividend paid 23 - - (6,178)  (6,178)

Balance at 31.3.2020/1.4.2020 - 9,305  47,320  56,625

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial year - - 5,324  5,324

Issuance of shares 9 - 150  - 150

Dividends paid 23 - - (11,500)  (11,500)

Balance at 31.3.2021/1.4.2021  - 9,455  41,144  50,599

Issuance of shares   * - - *

Profit after taxation/Total comprehensive

income for the financial period - - 4,411 4,411

Balance at 31.12.2021 * 9,455 45,555 55,010

(*) – Amount is less than RM500.

309

Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Page 9

  Audited  Unaudited   Audited

1.4.2018

to
31.3.2019

1.4.2019

to
31.3.2020

 1.4.2020
to

31.3.2021

 1.4.2020
to

31.12.2020

 1.4.2021
to

31.12.2021
 NOTE RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation  13,409   10,161   7,682   6,224  6,072

Adjustment for:-
Amortisation of

intangible assets  -  1  -  2  -

[…]

Carrying Amount 2019
  RM’000

 Motor vehicles 2,115

This leased asset has been pledged as security for the related finance lease liability of
the Group as disclosed in Note 16 to the combined financial statements.

(b) The carrying amount of assets held in trust by a director are as follow:-

   Audited
 Carrying Amount 31.3.2019  31.3.2020  31.3.2021  31.12.2021
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Motor vehicles 571  60  -  -

(c) The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged to licensed bank for
banking facilities extended to the Group as disclosed in Note 17 to the combined
financial statements is as follows:-

   Audited
 Carrying Amount 31.3.2019  31.3.2020  31.3.2021  31.12.2021
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Freehold land 10,108  10,108  10,108  10,108
 Buildings 16,215  15,679  15,314  15,040

  26,323  25,787  25,422  25,148

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 Carrying Amount RM’000

 At 1 April 2019
 - As previously reported -
 - Initial application of MFRS 16 1,995

 As restated 1,995
 Depreciation charges (Note 20) (618)

 At 31 March 2020 1,377

338

Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 38

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (CONT’D)

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 Carrying Amount RM’000

 At 1 April 2020 1,377
 Additions (Note 24(a)) 498
 Disposals (328)
 Depreciation charges (Note 20) (584)

 At 31 March 2021 963

 Audited
  Motor vehicles Hostel Total
 Carrying Amount RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 At 1 April 2021 963 - 963
 Additions (Note 24(b)) - 22 22
 Disposals (267) - (267)
 Depreciation charges (Note 20) (280) (6) (286)

 At 31 December 2021 416 16 432

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 At 31 March 2020 RM’000

 Cost 3,090
 Accumulated depreciation (1,713)

 Carrying amount 1,377

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 At 31 March 2021 RM’000

 Cost 2,921
 Accumulated depreciation (1,958)

 Carrying amount 963

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 38

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (CONT’D)

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 Carrying Amount RM’000

 At 1 April 2020 1,377
 Additions (Note 24(a)) 498
 Disposals (328)
 Depreciation charges (Note 20) (584)

 At 31 March 2021 963

 Audited
  Motor vehicles Hostel Total
 Carrying Amount RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 At 1 April 2021 963 - 963
 Additions (Note 24(b)) - 22 22
 Disposals (267) - (267)
 Depreciation charges (Note 20) (280) (6) (286)

 At 31 December 2021 416 16 432

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 At 31 March 2020 RM’000

 Cost 3,090
 Accumulated depreciation (1,713)

 Carrying amount 1,377

 Audited
  Motor vehicles
 At 31 March 2021 RM’000

 Cost 2,921
 Accumulated depreciation (1,958)

 Carrying amount 963

339

Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 39

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (CONT’D)

 Audited
  Motor vehicles Hostel Total
 At 31 December 2021 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Cost 1,866 22 1,888
 Accumulated depreciation (1,450) (6) (1,456)

 Carrying amount 416 16 432

The comparative information for the FYE 2019 is not presented as the Group has applied
MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with effect from 1 April 2019 as
disclosed in Note 28 to the combined financial statements.

(a) The Group leases certain motor vehicles of which the leasing activities are summarised

below:-

Motor vehicles The Group has leased its motor vehicle under hire purchase
arrangements with lease terms ranging from 2 to 3 (31.3.2021 – 3
and 31.3.2020 – 3) years. The leases are secured by the leased
assets. The Group has an option to purchase the asset at the expiry

[…]

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 63

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

The Group exposure to foreign currency risk (a currency which is other
than the functional currency of the entities within the Group) that
based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end
of the reporting period is summarised below:-

Foreign Currency Exposure

United States Dollar

   Audited
  31.3.2019  31.3.2020  31.3.2021  31.12.2021
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Financial Asset
 Cash and bank

balances -  692  758

416

 Financial Liabilities
 Trade and other

payables  (2,038)  (939)  (4,734)

(3,281)

 Currency exposure (2,038)  (247)  (3,976)  (2,865)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies at the end of each reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Audited
  1.4.2018

to
31.3.2019

1.4.2019
to

31.3.2020

 1.4.2020
to

31.3.2021

 1.4.2021
to

31.12.2021
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Effects on Profit

After Taxation

 USD/RM –
strengthened by 3%
(31.3.2021: 8%;
31.3.2020: 5% and
31.3.2019: 5%) (77)  (9)  (242)

(65)
 USD/RM – weakened

by 3% (31.3.2021:
8%; 31.3.2020: 5%
and 31.3.2019: 5%) 77  9  242

65

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 63

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

The Group exposure to foreign currency risk (a currency which is other
than the functional currency of the entities within the Group) that
based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end
of the reporting period is summarised below:-

Foreign Currency Exposure

United States Dollar

   Audited
  31.3.2019  31.3.2020  31.3.2021  31.12.2021
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Financial Asset
 Cash and bank

balances -  692  758

416

 Financial Liabilities
 Trade and other

payables  (2,038)  (939)  (4,734)

(3,281)

 Currency exposure (2,038)  (247)  (3,976)  (2,865)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currencies at the end of each reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Audited
  1.4.2018

to
31.3.2019

1.4.2019
to

31.3.2020

 1.4.2020
to

31.3.2021

 1.4.2021
to

31.12.2021
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Effects on Profit

After Taxation

 USD/RM –
strengthened by 3%
(31.3.2021: 8%;
31.3.2020: 5% and
31.3.2019: 5%) (77)  (9)  (242)

(65)
 USD/RM – weakened

by 3% (31.3.2021:
8%; 31.3.2020: 5%
and 31.3.2019: 5%) 77  9  242

65

364

Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)Registration No. 202101013602 (1413901-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

UNIQUE FIRE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202101013602 (1413901-D)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Page 64

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by
maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate